UNOFFICIAL COPY

gy

MEMORANDUM OF LLEASE

Property Address: COUNTRYSIDT PLAZA, LAGRANGE, ILLINOIS
Pin #: 18-16-301-007;18-16-301-0 19;15-16-111-012

PREPARED BY:
SIMON PROPERTY GROUP
ATTN; BRAD MESSER
115 W. WASHINGTON ST.
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

And RETURN TO:
LANDAMERICA COMMERCIAL SERVICES
COLUMBUS NATIONAL DIVISION
4111 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY STE. 304
WESTERVILLE, OH 43081
ATTN; GEORGE W. SHAW JR.
ASS’T VICE PRESIDENT
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MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

Notice is hereby given that Simon Property Group (Illinois), L.P., an Ilinois limited
partnership ("Landlord"), and PETSMART, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tenant"), have
entered into a Shopping Center Lease (the "Lease"} dated /\/\?U[ 19 , 2005, pertaining to
certain premises identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and located within the real property
described in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Shopping Center"). The initial term of such Lease i
ten (10) Lease Years, and Tenant has the option to extend such term for up to three (3) renewal
periods of five (5) Lease Years each. Among other things, the Lease grants to Tenant the right
along with Landlord and other tenants in the Shopping Center to use the Common Areas
depicted orExhibit A, including without limitation roads, driveways, sidewalks and parking
areas, grants cartain rights with respect to Landlord's pylon sign structures, prohibits certain uses
within the Shopning Center and during the term of the Lease, prohibits other occupants and
tenants of the Sliorning Center from engaging in the retail sale of: (i) pets (including, but not
limited to fish, bird:, ieptiles, dogs, cats and other small animals); (ii) food, accessories and other
products related to pets and animals, including equestrian products and apparel related thereto;
and (iif) services related to pets and animals, such as grooming, boarding, pet day care, animal
training and obedience classes. pet adoption and veterinary services.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; Zandlord and Tenant have executed this Memorandum of

Lease as of the |9 "4ay of &lﬁ/! )2, 2005.

Simon Froperty Group (Illinois), L.P.
an Illinois Iimited partnership,

By:  Charles M2 Company Limited Partnership
a Maryland lizited partnership, General Partner

By:  Simon Propérty Group (Delaware), Inc.

a Delgare corporatiop; General Partner
] 4
Pl 4&0{&4{ éﬂ

Az
=" Michael E. McCarty /.
President, Commuréy me.zrs

-

TENANT:

PETsMART, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation

/‘ R ‘(\"_.Cl-/

By: Ll e
Rod Geant ~
Senior Vice President,
Real Estate and Construction

306557211 ]
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STATEOF o )
. )38
COUNTY OF  f\Agion )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this } Qﬂ‘day of a ‘ Mz ,
20057 by \dww)\/ = M&w as pVLS v Commun (dgvs of
Simon Property Group (Ilinois), L.P., an llinois limited partnership, ont behalf of Landlord.

;‘mﬂ’f‘_ﬁ ‘,‘ \

RENEE FITZPATRICK i ’_p
Marion Courity ,‘r
t
I

t
My Comimission Expies . q
{}acember 2. 2011 Notary Public

My Commissionexpires:

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) SS
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

The foregoing instrument was ackno vlecged before me this lﬁfmday of M2t B

200 5, by Rod Geant as Senior Vice President, Real Estatc and Construction, of PETsMART,

Inc,, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of Tenant.
5 1 3%/‘
[W 7121 /
l !

Not# Pub?ic

\
My Commission expires:

JLUAN SCHwagry

ary Public - Arzon,
Maricopa Couny

Expires 061608

30655721 2
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EXHIBIT A
SHOPPING CENTER PLAN

Exhibit A, Shopping Center Plan, sets forth in detail the location of the Premises; the
Common Areas, including all parking areas, handicapped parking spaces, front and rear
driveways, sidewalks, cart storage areas and landscaped areas; Tenant's Protected Area; all pylon
and monument sign structures; Tenant's recessed truck well and loading dock; Tenant's pallet
pen;, dumpsters, service areas or trash collection areas; and any other information required by any
provision of the Lease.

Exhibit A follows immediately after this page
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Exhibit A — Page 1 of 5

Countryside Plaza
59 LaGrange Road

Countryside, IL 60525
CORP# 2315

i;i

EXISTING

at of 10/13/04

PROJECT DATA

BEST 8UY 52,463
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY 80,160
HOME DERCT 119,572
OLD COUNTRY BUFFET 10,060
FRANK'S NURSERY 40,186
ANCHOR "A' 28,467
ANCHOR 'B' 11,387
TOTAL DEPARTMENT

STORE GLA 342,205
Level 01 81,918
Level OUTLOTS 15,148
TOTAL SMALL ————
SHOPS GLA 97,087
TOTAL GLA 438,272

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARIING: 1876

PARKING RATIO: 4,80

PROPLESD

PROSECTDATA

BEST BUY

HOME DEPOT

CLD COUNTRY BUFFET
JOANN FABRICS
PETSMART

ANCHOR “A'

ANCHOR 'B'

OFFICE DEPOT

TOTAL DERPARTMENT
STORE GLA

Level 01

Level QUTLQTS

TOTAL SMALL
SHOPS GLA

TOTAL GLA

52,453

118,572

10,000
26,554
20,067
47,760
40,186
32,400

349,012

76,435
13,666

80,101
439,113

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING; 198§

PARKING RATIO: 4.64

SIMON'
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EXISTING  as of 10/13/04

PROJECT DATA
BEST BUY 52,453
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY 80,160
HOME DEPOT 119,572
OLD COUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
FRANK'S NURSERY 40,186
ANCHOR ‘&' 28,467
ANCHOR B 11,367
TOTAL DEPARTMENT  ___
STORE GLA 342,205
Leval 01 81,219
Level OUTLOTSE 15,148
TOTAL SMALL R
SHOPS GLA 97,067
TOTALGLA 438,272
TOTAL AMOUNYT OF PARKING: 1976
PARKING RATIO: 4,60
=
g Pf\ \./P.,'-"ED .
I v PROJFCT DATA
J— BEST BUY 52,453
.11 . HOME DEPOT 118,572
S 0D o OLD COUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
ot F JOANN FABRICS 26,554
- PETSMART 20,087
: iy ANCHOR ‘A' 47,760
60k Streat ANCHOR &' 40,185
Vi OFFICE DEPOY 32,400
1
TOTAL DEPARTHMENT —
STORE GLA 349,012
Level 01 . 75,438
' : Leve! OUTLOTS 13,666
Landlord's Parcel
TOTAL SMALL N
SHOPS GLA 80,101
- . e
Exhibit A - Page 20f5 TOTAL GLA 430,113

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING: 1985
PARKING RATIC: 4,54

Countryside Plaza

59 LaGrange Road ™
Countryside, IL 60525
CORP # 2315
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Exhibit A — Page 3 of 5

Countryside Plaza
59 LaGrange Road
Countryside, IL 60525

CORF# 2315

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING:
PARKING RATIO: 4,54

SIMON

EXISTING  as of 10/13/04
PROJECT DATA
BEST BUY 52,463
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY 80,160
HOME DEPOT 119,572
01D COUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
FRANK'S NURSERY 40 186
ANGHOR ‘A’ 28,467
ANCHOR ‘8" 11,367
TOTAL DEPARTMENT
STORE GLA 342,206
Leval D1 . 81,918
Level OUTLOTS 16,148
TOTAL SMALL ———
SHOPS GLA 97,067
TOTAL GLA 438,272
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING: 1076
PARKING RATIO; 4,50
PRUFUEED
PROJECT DATA
BEST BUY 52,453
HOME DEPOT 118,572
OLD COUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
JOANN FABRICS 26,554
PETSMART 20,087
ANCHOR “A* 47,760
ANCHOR 'B' 40,186
OFFIGE DEPOT 32,400
TOTAL DEPARTMENT
STORE GLA 348,012
Leval 01 76,435
Level CUTLOTS 13,666
TOTAL SMALL —_—
SHOPS GLA 40,101
TOTAL QLA TR EE]

1985



0601032077 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ANCNQR ‘A

# e i "":‘.‘."

.._._.gg_.‘ @|@ u:fmomus _i
4 [ gl £ :

3. '

!

T || —
PET{MARYY _ﬂ‘_r_ %! r@@@@ﬁ%

¢ «
E £ -

1

[EE}“L‘&]- A Ve

8. LuGrnge R,

m!’

" ey 4y e — = — ¥ — ¥

g T A Y 3 — v —_  — - pr— ¥ — Y G0k Stet

¥ dx

§ Benderson Parcel

Exhibit A — Page 4 of 5

Countryside Plaza
59 LaGrange Road
Countryside, IL 60525

CORP # 2315

EXISTING  as of 16/13/04
PROJECT DATA

BEST BUY 52,453
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY 80,160
HOME DEPOT 119,572
OLD COQUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
FRANK'S NURSERY 40,186
ANCHOR A 28,467
ANCHOR 'B' 11,367
TOTAL DEPARTMENT  _____
STORE GLA 342,205
Leval ¢1 81,919
Level OUTLOTS 16,148
TOTAL SMALL

SHOPS GLA 97,067
TOTAL GLA 439,272

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING; 1976
PARKING RATIO: 4.59

PROMOZED

PROJLET DATA

BEST BUY 52,4583
HOME DEPOT 118,572
OLD COUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
JOANN FABRICS 26,554
PETSMART 20,087
ANCHOR A’ 47,760
ANCHOR &' 40,185
OFFICE DEPOT 32,400
TOTAL DEPARTMENT

STORE GLA 349,012
Level 01 76,435
Level GUTLOTS 13,666
TOTAL SMALL

SHOPS GLA 90,101
TOTAL GLA T 439,113

TOTAL ANMOUNT OF PARKING: 1995
PARKING RATIC: 4,54

SIMON'
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Gk Strost

Anchor B

Anchor B Parking

Tenant's
Protected Area

Premises

Page S of 5

Countryside Plaza
59 LaGrange Road

Countryside, IL 60525
CORP# 2315

EXISTING  as of 10/13/04
PROJECT DATA
BEST BUY 52,453

BURLINGTON GOAT FACTORY 80,160

HOME DEPOT 119,672
QLD COUNTRY BUFFET 10,000
FRANK'S NURSERY 40,186
ANCHOR "A! 28,467
ANCHOR '8’ 11,367
TOTAL DEPARTMENT ..
STORE GLA 342,208
Leval 01 81,919
Leval QUTLOTS 15,148
TOTAL SMALL —_—————
SHOPS GLA 87,067
TOTAL GLA 439,272

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING: 1976
PARKING RATIO: 4,60

FRCFOLSED

PROJFCT DATA

BEST BUY 52,453
HOME DEPOT 118,572
OLD GOUNTRY BUFFET 10000
JOANN FABRICS 26,564
PETSMART 26,087
ANCHOR 'A' 47,760
ANCHGR '8’ 40,186
QFFIGE DEFOT 32.400
TOTAL DEPARTMENT

STORE GLA 349,012
Level 01 76,435
Lavel QUTLOTS 13.666
TOTAL SMALL .
SHOPS GLA g0.101
TOTAL GLA e A1

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PARKING: 1925
PARKING RATIO: 4,64

SIMON
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EXHIBIT B
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LANDLORD'S PARCEL
Part 1

A part of LaGrange Garden Homes and 59™ Street as vacated in the West half of Section 16,
Township 38 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the West right-of-way line of LaGrange Road and the North
right-of-way. line of 59™ Street as vacated; thence due South 80.00 feet along last said West
right-of-way-line; thence North 89°45722" West 760.19 feet along the South right-of-way line of
59™ Street as vacated for a place of beginning; thence continuing North 89°45'22" West 524.48
feet to the West )iae of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 16; thence
North 0°02'05" Wext 40 feet; thence North 89°45'22" West 2,29 feet to the West line of the East
1337 feet of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 16; thence North 0°00'00" East 611.88 feet to
the South line of the Neiih 22 acres of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said
Section 16; thence South 8¢°41'19" East 542.55 feet along last said South line; thence South
0°17'32" West 351.23 feet; thence iNorth 89°44'56" West 21.62 feet; thence South 0°15'04" West
62 feet; thence South §9°44'56" East £-feet; thence South 0°15'04" West 238.01 feet to the place
of beginning, all in Cook County, Illnos.

Part 2

That part of the North three quarters of Lot Elevei111) (except the east two (2) rods of the North
eighteen (18) rods thereof) in School Trustees Subdivision of Section Sixteen (16), Township 38
North, Range 12 East, of the Third Principal Meridian al in Cook County, Illinois, bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a point, said point being 50.00 feet West of the Eact Une of Lot 11 and 33.00 feet
North of the South line of the North % of Lot 11; thence West alorig 4 line parallel with and 33
feet North of the South line of the North % of Lot 11 bearing North §9°45'58" West, a distance
of 771.12 feet to a point; thence South along a straight line, bearing Souvtii0°02'05" East, a
distance of 33.00 feet to a point on the South line of the North % of Lot 11 an<d 553,00 feet East
of the West line of Lot 11; thence West along said South line of the North % of‘Lst 11, bearing
North 89°45'58" West, a distance of 513.00 feet to a point on the West line of Lot 11; thence
North along the West line of Lot 11, bearing North 0°02'05" West, a distance of 958.14 feet to a
point on a line 40 feet South of and parallel with the North line of Lot 11; thence East along a
line 40 feet South of and parallel with the North line of Lot 11, bearing South §9°45'40" East, a
distance of 1284.71 feet to a point on a line 50.00 feet West of and parallel with the East line of
Lot 11; thence South along a line 50.00 feet West of and parallel with the East line of Lot 11,
bearing South 0°00'00" West, a distance of 925.08 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

That part of the North three-quarters of Lot 11 (except the East 2 rods of the North 18 rods
thereof) in School Trustees Subdivision of Section 16, Township 38 North, Range 12 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, except therefrom that part dedicated for

B-1

30287533
Page |
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LaGrange Road and 60™ Place by plat of dedication recorded January 31, 1977 as document
number 23805144, excepting therefrom the South one-half of the right of way of vacated 59
Street lying West of the West line of LaGrange Road and East of the West line of the Northeast
quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 16, Township 38 North, Range 12 East of the Third
Principal Meridian, conveyed by deed recorded July 1, 1987 as document number 87360087, in
Cook County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 11.84 feet South and 20.98 West of the Northeast corner of the above
referenced tract; thence South 00°00'00" West 86.00 feet; thence South 90°00'00" West 33 feet;
thence South 00°00'00" West 9.00 feet; thence South 90°00°00" West 32.00 feet; thence North
00° 00' 00" West 61.00 feet; thence North 00° 00' 00" East 86.00 feet; thence North 30°00'00"
East 126.00 feci to the place-of beginning.

ALSO LESS AND#XCEPT THE FOLLOWING PARCELS:

Parcel 1: That part of ¢h: North % of Lot 11 in School Trustees Subdivision of Section 16,
Township 38 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, all in Cook County, Illinois
bounded and described as foliows:

Beginning at a point, said point being 50.00 feet West of the East line of Lot 11 and 33.00 feet
North of the South line of North % of Lo: }1; thence West along a line which is parallel to and
33.00 feet North of the South line of the Morth % of Lot 11, bearing North 89 degrees 45 minutes
58 seconds West, a distance of 819.00 feet toa point; thence North along a line parallel with the
East line of Lot 11, bearing North 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 100.00
feet to a point; thence East along a line parallel ¢o-the South line of the North % of Lot 11,
bearing South 89 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds East, 2/distance of 160.00 feet to a point; thence
North along a line perpendicular to the South line of the'Morth % of Lot 11, bearing North 00
degrees 14 minutes 02 seconds East, a distance of 157 feet {0 a point; thence West along a line
parallel with the South line of the North % of Lot 11, bearing Morth 89 degrees 45 minutes 58
seconds West, a distance of 15.00 feet to a point; thence North along a line parallel to the East
line of Lot 11, bearing North 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a (listance of 631.58 feet to a
point; thence East along a line parallel with the South line of the Notth % of Lot 11, bearing
South 89 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 299.36 feet to ¢ po:nt; thence South
along a line parallel to the East line of Lot 11, bearing South 0 degrees 00 mines 00 seconds
West, a distance of 2118.58 feet to a point; thence East along a line paralle]l with tne South line
of the North % of Lot 11, bearing South 89 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of
174.00 feet to a point; thence North along a line parallel to the East line of Lot 11, bearing North
0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 38.00 feet to a point; thence East along a line
parallel to the South line of the North % of Lot 11, bearing South 89 degrees 45 minutes 58
seconds East, a distance of 200 feet to a point on a line 50.00 feet West of and parallel with the
East line of Lot 11; thence South along said line, bearing South 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
West, a distance of 708.00 feet to the point of beginning. '

Beginning at a point, said point being 50 feet West of the East line of Lot 11 and 257.08 feet
South of North line of Lot 11; thence South along a line which is parallel to and 50.00 feet West
of the East line of Lot 11, bearing 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 135.00
feet to a point; thence West along a line parallel with the South line of North % of Lot 11,

B-1

302875313
Page 2
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bearing North 89 degrees 49 minutes 58 seconds West, a distance of 200 feet to a point; thence
North along a line parallel to the East line of Lot 11, bearing North 0 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds East, a distance of 135.00 feet to a point; thence East along a line parallel with the South
line of North % of Lot 11, bearing South 89 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of
200.00 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING PARCEL:

Parcel 2: on-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and parking for the benefit of Parcel 1
over the common area as defined in the Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Easement
Agreement (evorded as document 23830713 and First Amendment to Construction Operation
and Reciprocsi Fasement Agreement recorded as 25390400 and Second Amendment to
Construction, Opgration and Reciprocal Easement Agreement recorded as document 86037341
and Third Amendment to Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement recorded
as document 89575692 snd Fourth Amendment to Construction, Operation and Reciprocal
Easement Agreement reccrded as 0318327061 and Fifth Amendment to Construction, Operating
and Reciprocal Easement Agreement recorded as

ALSO INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING PARCEL:

Non-exclusive easement for ingress anc eursss and parking for the benefit of the Center over the
common area as defined in the Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement
recorded as Document 88390544, as amended froin time to time.

30287533
Page 3



